

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

STATE OF OHIO,	:	Case No. 2014-1295
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellant,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Ashtabula County
v.	:	Court of Appeals,
	:	Eleventh Appellate District
MICHAEL D. BAKER,	:	
	:	Court of Appeals
Defendant-Appellee.	:	Case No. 2013-A-0020
	:	

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL
MICHAEL DEWINE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT STATE OF OHIO**

NICHOLAS A. IAROCCI (0042729)
Ashtabula County Prosecutor

SHELLEY M. PRATT* (0069721)
Assistant Prosecutor
**Counsel of Record*

25 W. Jefferson Street
Jefferson, Ohio 44047-1092
440-576-3664
440-576-3600 fax

Counsel for Appellant
State of Ohio

WILLIAM P. BOBULSKY* (0007357)
**Counsel of Record*

1612 East Prospect Road
Ashtabula, Ohio 44004
440-998-4214

Counsel for Appellee
Michael Baker

MICHAEL DEWINE (0009181)
Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY* (0083284)
State Solicitor
**Counsel of Record*

PETER T. REED (0089948)
Deputy Solicitor
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
614-466-5087 fax
eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Ohio Attorney General Michael DeWine

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	3
ARGUMENT	5

Amicus Curiae’s Proposition of Law:

<i>Alcohol-test results are admissible under R.C. 4511.19(D)(1)(b) even if the underlying sample is not refrigerated for four hours and ten minutes prior to testing, because this short period of non-refrigeration constitutes only a de minimis violation of the regulatory requirement in Ohio Adm. Code 3701-53-05(F), as this Court explained in State v. Plummer, 22 Ohio St. 3d 292 (1986) and State v. Mayl, 106 Ohio St. 3d 207, 2005-Ohio-4629.....</i>	5
A. <i>State v. Plummer</i> is dispositive here because it held that alcohol-test results are admissible even if a sample is unrefrigerated for up to five-and-a-half hours.	6
1. Literal compliance with the regulation is not required.	6
2. <i>Plummer</i> held that test results were admissible despite non-refrigeration of the sample for four-and-a-half to five-and-a-half hours.	6
3. Baker’s test results are admissible under <i>Plummer</i> because his sample was only unrefrigerated for four hours and ten minutes.	7
B. <i>Burnside</i> does not affect this analysis under <i>Plummer</i>	7
1. This Court’s decision in <i>Mayl</i> demonstrates that <i>Plummer</i> remains good law, as do subsequent decisions by the appellate courts.	7
2. <i>Burnside</i> simply refused to extend <i>Plummer</i> ; it did not disturb <i>Plummer</i> ’s holding.	9
3. The regulatory context shows that the refrigeration requirement differs in kind from the regulatory requirement considered in <i>Burnside</i>	9
4. The regulatory context shows that substantial compliance is measured by the one year period for which a sample must be refrigerated.	10

5. The regulatory purpose shows that the requirement is only concerned with post-testing refrigeration.11

C. Plaintiff has not established that he was prejudiced by the state’s de minimis failure to refrigerate the sample for four hours and ten minutes before it was tested.12

CONCLUSION.....13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 11th Dist. Ashtabula No. 2013-A-0020, 2014 WL 2958271 (2014)	3, 4, 7
<i>State v. Burnside</i> , 100 Ohio St. 3d 152, 2003-Ohio-5372, 797 N.E.2d 71	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Curtis</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 09AP-1199, 2011-Ohio-3298	8
<i>State v. DeJohn</i> , 5th Dist. Perry No. 06-CA-16, 2007-Ohio-163.....	8
<i>State v. Glenn</i> , 3rd Dist. Seneca No. 13-04-15, 2004-Ohio-7038	8
<i>State v. Hutson</i> , 1st Dist. Hamilton Nos. 060274, 060275, and 060276, 2007-Ohio-1178	8
<i>State v. Mayl</i> , 106 Ohio St. 3d 207, 2005-Ohio-4629, 833 N.E.2d 1216	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Morris</i> , 5th Dist. Licking No. 11-ca-106, 2012-Ohio-3210.....	8
<i>State v. Mullins</i> , 4th Dist. Ross No. 12-CA-3350, 2013-Ohio-2688	8
<i>State v. Neale</i> , 5th Dist. Licking No. 2011-CA-090, 2012-Ohio-2530.....	8
<i>State v. Plummer</i> , 22 Ohio St.3d 292, 490 N.E.2d 902 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Price</i> , 11th Dist. No. 2007-G-2785, 2008-Ohio-1134	8
<i>State v. Schell</i> , 5th Dist. Stark No. CA-7884, 1990 WL 83992 (June 18, 1990)	8
<i>State v. Sheppard</i> , 2nd Dist. Clark No. 2012-CA-27, 2013-Ohio-812	8

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

Ohio Adm. Code 3701-53-01 *et seq.*5
Ohio Adm. Code 3701-53-051
Ohio Adm. Code 3701-53-05(C)10
Ohio Adm. Code 3701-53-05(D)10
Ohio Adm. Code 3701-53-05(E)10
Ohio Adm. Code 3701-53-05(F).....5, 7, 10
Ohio Adm. Code 3701-53-06(A).....5, 11
R.C. 4511.19(A)(1)(b)4
R.C. 4511.19(D)(1)(b)5, 13
R.C. 4511.19(D)(3).....10, 12

Other Authorities

Leonard J. Porter, *The Impact of Chemical Test for Intoxication (Senate Bill 432)*
Considered (1983)11
